ment—and our governance and ethics practices support it all.

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Organic
Net Sales

Impact of
Divestitures

2019

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Net sales

Impact of
Currency(dollars in millions)

2021

Organic Net Sales

Two-Year CAGR

Organic
Net Sales

Net Sales,
As Reported

% Change

Organic
Net Sales

Net Sales,
As Reported

% Change

As
Reported

Estimated
Impact of
53rd Week

Impact of
Divestitures

2020

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 474 $ 92 $ 93 $ 22 $ 13 $ 2 $ 696
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Taxes on earnings   151   29   29   6   3   (2)   216
Add: Interest, net   354   -   -   -   -   -   354
Earnings before interest and taxes $  979  $ 121 $ 122 $ 28 $ 16 $ - $ 1,266
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,107
Adjusted EBIT margin   15.6%

As Reported AdjustedTax Reform
Impairment

Charges

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Pension and
Postretirement

Benefit
Mark-to-Market

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Net sales

Impact of
Currency

Restructuring Charges,
Implementation
Costs and Other

Related Costs

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 592 $ 52 $ 92 $ 37 $ 33 $ 35 $ 57 $ 898
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -
Add: Taxes on earnings   174   17   29   27   10   10   18  285
Add: Interest, net   341   -   -   -   -   -   (75)  266
Earnings before interest and taxes $  1,107  $ 69 $  121 $ 64 $ 43 $ 45 $ - $ 1,449
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,691
Adjusted EBIT margin   16.7%

As Reported Adjusted
Investment

Losses

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Loss on
Debt

Extinguishment

Charges
Associated

with Divestiture

Pension and
Postretirement

Benefit
Mark-to-Market

Restructuring Charges,
Implementation
Costs and Other

Related Costs

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 1,008 $ 40 $ (126) $ (3) $ (29) $ 19 $ 909
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Taxes on earnings   328   13   (39)   14   (9)   (19)   288
Add: Interest, net   209   -   -   -   -   -   209
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) $  1,545  $ 53 $  (165) $ 11 $ (38) $ - $ 1,406
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,476
Adjusted EBIT margin   16.6%

Adjusted EBIT percent change 2021/2020   (3%)
Adjusted EBIT Two-Year CAGR 2021/2019   5%

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

2021

2019

2020

2021

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The following information is provided to reconcile certain non-GAAP financial measures disclosed in the preceding pages to reported sales and Earnings from continuing

[…]

(reconciliations continued on opposite page)

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Organic
Net Sales

Impact of
Divestitures

2019

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Net sales

Impact of
Currency(dollars in millions)

2021

Organic Net Sales

Two-Year CAGR

Organic
Net Sales

Net Sales,
As Reported

% Change

Organic
Net Sales

Net Sales,
As Reported

% Change

As
Reported

Estimated
Impact of
53rd Week

Impact of
Divestitures

2020

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 474 $ 92 $ 93 $ 22 $ 13 $ 2 $ 696
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Taxes on earnings   151   29   29   6   3   (2)   216
Add: Interest, net   354   -   -   -   -   -   354
Earnings before interest and taxes $  979  $ 121 $ 122 $ 28 $ 16 $ - $ 1,266
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,107
Adjusted EBIT margin   15.6%

As Reported AdjustedTax Reform
Impairment

Charges

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Pension and
Postretirement

Benefit
Mark-to-Market

As
Reported

Organic
Net Sales

Net sales

Impact of
Currency

Restructuring Charges,
Implementation
Costs and Other

Related Costs

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 592 $ 52 $ 92 $ 37 $ 33 $ 35 $ 57 $ 898
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -
Add: Taxes on earnings   174   17   29   27   10   10   18  285
Add: Interest, net   341   -   -   -   -   -   (75)  266
Earnings before interest and taxes $  1,107  $ 69 $  121 $ 64 $ 43 $ 45 $ - $ 1,449
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,691
Adjusted EBIT margin   16.7%

As Reported Adjusted
Investment

Losses

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Loss on
Debt

Extinguishment

Charges
Associated

with Divestiture

Pension and
Postretirement

Benefit
Mark-to-Market

Restructuring Charges,
Implementation
Costs and Other

Related Costs

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Campbell Soup Company $ 1,008 $ 40 $ (126) $ (3) $ (29) $ 19 $ 909
Add: Net earnings (loss) attributable
 to noncontrolling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Add: Taxes on earnings   328   13   (39)   14   (9)   (19)   288
Add: Interest, net   209   -   -   -   -   -   209
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) $  1,545  $ 53 $  (165) $ 11 $ (38) $ - $ 1,406
Net sales, as reported   $ 8,476
Adjusted EBIT margin   16.6%

Adjusted EBIT percent change 2021/2020   (3%)
Adjusted EBIT Two-Year CAGR 2021/2019   5%

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

(dollars in millions)

2021

2019

2020

2021

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The following information is provided to reconcile certain non-GAAP financial measures disclosed in the preceding pages to reported sales and Earnings from continuing